

No. 16-1180

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANICE K. BREWER, FORMER GOVERNOR OF ARIZONA,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
LINDSEY POWELL

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	11
A. Whether the now-rescinded DACA policy is capable of preempting state law does not warrant plenary review .....	12
B. The preemption question resolved by the court of appeals does not warrant plenary review.....	15
C. This petition should be held pending the Court’s disposition of the petition in <i>United States Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	2
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , No. 16-4756 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018) .....	13, 14
<i>Dandamudi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 510 (2013) .....	15
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 551 U.S. 1158 (2007).....	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	7, 16
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> :	
No. 17-5211, 2018 WL 339144 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1003 (filed Jan. 18, 2018).....	10, 11, 13
No. 17-5211, 2018 WL 401177 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2018).....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff'd by an equally divided Court, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....	9
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	17
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause) .....	6
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause) .....	5
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	10
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
8 U.S.C. 1101 .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2012 & Supp. IV 2016) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3) .....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-3153(D) (Supp. 2017) .....	4, 6
Exec. Order No. 12,711, 55 Fed. Reg. 13,897 (Apr. 11, 1990) .....	4
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 274a.12 .....	4
Section 274a.12(a)(11) .....	4
Section 274a.12(a)-(c) .....	3
Section 274a.12(c)(9) .....	5
Section 274a.12(c)(10) .....	5

V

Regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 274a.12(c)(14) .....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	19
Miscellaneous:	
Arizona Dep't of Transp.:	
Policy 16.1.2.....	4
Policy 16.1.4.....	14
Letter from Jefferson B. Sessions III, Att'y Gen., to Elaine C. Duke, Acting Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. (Sept. 4, 2017) .....	9
Memorandum from Elaine C. Duke, Acting Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Rescission of the June 15, 2012 Memorandum Entitled “Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children”</i> (Sept. 5, 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>USCIS Adjudicator’s Field Manual</i> .....	4
